
 

Agenda - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Senedd 

Meeting date:  

Tuesday, 2 July 2019 

Meeting time: 13.30

  

219(v4)  
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister 

(45 mins)   

The Presiding Officer will call the Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to 

the First Minister after Question 2. 

View Questions 

2 Business Statement and Announcement 

(30 mins)   

View Business Statement and Announcement 

3 Statement by the Minister for Health and Social Services: The Task 

and Finish Group on Critical Care - Report 

(45 mins)   

4 Statement by the Minister for Economy and Transport: The 

Economic Action Plan - Economic Development Measures - 

WITHDRAWN 

(0 mins)   

5 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: 

Improving Outcomes for Looked after Children 

(45 mins)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/02-07-2019/
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/pages/plenaryitem.aspx?category=business%20statement&itemid=636&assembly=5&c=Business%20Statement


6 LCM on the Census (Return Particulars and Removal of Penalties) 

Bill 

(15 mins)   

NDM7105 - Rebecca Evans (Gower)  

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales, in accordance with Standing 

Order 29.6 agrees that provisions in the Census (Return Particulars and Removal 

of Penalties) Bill in so far as they fall within the legislative competence of the 

National Assembly for Wales, should be considered by the UK Parliament. 

A Legislative Consent Memorandum has been laid in Table Office on 15 May 2019 

in accordance with Standing Order 29.2. 

A copy of the Bill can be found on the Parliament website: 

https://services.parliament.uk/Bills/2017-

19/censusreturnparticularsandremovalofpenalties.html 

Supporting Documents 

The Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee Report 

The Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee Report 

7 Debate on Air Passenger Duty - the case for devolution 

(60 mins)   

NDM7107 - Rebecca Evans (Gower)  

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales: 

1. Notes the report of the Welsh Affairs Committee, Devolution of Air Passenger 

Duty to Wales. 

2. Welcomes the unanimous recommendation by the Welsh Affairs Committee that 

Air Passenger Duty should be devolved to the National Assembly for Wales. 

3. Notes the consistent cross party support that exists for the devolution of Air 

Passenger Duty across this Assembly, including the position set out in the Finance 

Committee’s submission to the Welsh Affairs Committee report. 

4. Calls on the UK Government to respond to the report by: 

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=375
http://www.cynulliad.cymru/laid%20documents/lcm-ld12523/lcm-ld12523-e.pdf
https://services.parliament.uk/Bills/2017-19/censusreturnparticularsandremovalofpenalties.html
https://services.parliament.uk/Bills/2017-19/censusreturnparticularsandremovalofpenalties.html
http://www.cynulliad.cymru/laid%20documents/cr-ld12586/cr-ld12586-e.pdf
http://www.cynulliad.cymru/laid%20documents/cr-ld12587/cr-ld12587-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=375


a) setting out proposals to devolve Air Passenger Duty to the Welsh Assembly; and 

b) fully devolve Air Passenger Duty by 2021. 

Welsh Affairs Committee - Devolution of Air Passenger Duty to Wales 

Finance Committee - Correspondence 

Co-Submitters 

Darren Millar (Clwyd West) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth (Ynys Môn) 

8 Voting Time 

   

The Assembly will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 3 July 2019 

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmwelaf/1575/1575.pdf
https://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/welsh-affairs/Correspondence/Correspondence-from-Llyr-Gruffydd-AM-to-the-Welsh%20Affairs-Committee-Airport-Passenger-Duty-17-October-18.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=171
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=2717


First Minister

Oral Assembly Questions tabled on 
27/06/2019 for answer on 02/07/2019 

The Presiding Officer will call party spokespeople to ask questions without notice after Question 2.

Neil Hamilton Mid and West Wales

OAQ54169 

(e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on the Welsh Government's response to the latest 

published PISA results?

1

Jack Sargeant Alyn and Deeside

OAQ54147 

(e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on how the Welsh Government supports high streets in 

Wales? 

2

Darren Millar Clwyd West

OAQ54157 

(e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on Welsh Government support for the armed forces?

3

Rhianon Passmore Islwyn

OAQ54191 

(e)

What action is the Welsh Government taking to ensure that air quality in Islwyn continues to 

improve?

4

Gareth Bennett South Wales Central

OAQ54189 

(e)

Will the First Minister make a statement regarding planning consent and change of building use?

5

Lynne Neagle Torfaen

OAQ54190 

(e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on the Welsh Government's plans to reduce child 

poverty?

6

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Helen Mary Jones Mid and West Wales

OAQ54188 

(e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on the quality of NHS management?

7

Huw Irranca-Davies Ogmore

OAQ54142 

(e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on the progress of the childcare offer in Ogmore?

8

Dai Lloyd South Wales West

OAQ54187 

(e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on the Welsh Government's Ford Bridgend taskforce?

9

Carwyn Jones Bridgend

OAQ54159 

(e)

What assessment has the Welsh Government made of the effect of a no-deal Brexit on the 

automotive industry? 

10

Mohammad Asghar South Wales East

OAQ54165 

(e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on pupil exclusions from schools in Wales?

11

Alun Davies Blaenau Gwent

OAQ54154 

(e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on bus services in Blaenau Gwent?

12

Pack Page 2


	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Senedd 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 2 July 2019 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5670 

219(v4)  
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

The first 8 questions were asked. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask 

questions to the First Minister after question 2. 

2 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.29 

3 Statement by the Minister for Health and Social Services: The Task and 

Finish Group on Critical Care - Report  

The item started at 14.52 

4 Statement by the Minister for Economy and Transport: The Economic 

Action Plan - Economic Development Measures - WITHDRAWN  

This item was withdrawn 

5 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: 

Improving Outcomes for Looked after Children  

The item started at 15.20 

http://senedd.tv/


6 LCM on the Census (Return Particulars and Removal of Penalties) Bill  

The item started at 16.21 

NDM7105 - Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales, in accordance with Standing Order 

29.6 agrees that provisions in the Census (Return Particulars and Removal of Penalties) 

Bill in so far as they fall within the legislative competence of the National Assembly for 

Wales, should be considered by the UK Parliament. 

A Legislative Consent Memorandum has been laid in Table Office on 15 May 2019 in 

accordance with Standing Order 29.2. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

7 Debate on Air Passenger Duty - the case for devolution  

The item started at 16.27 

NDM7107 - Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales: 

1. Notes the report of the Welsh Affairs Committee, Devolution of Air Passenger Duty 

to Wales. 

2. Welcomes the unanimous recommendation by the Welsh Affairs Committee that Air 

Passenger Duty should be devolved to the National Assembly for Wales. 

3. Notes the consistent cross party support that exists for the devolution of Air 

Passenger Duty across this Assembly, including the position set out in the Finance 

Committee’s submission to the Welsh Affairs Committee report. 

4. Calls on the UK Government to respond to the report by: 

a) setting out proposals to devolve Air Passenger Duty to the Welsh Assembly; and 

b) fully devolve Air Passenger Duty by 2021. 

Co-Submitters 

Darren Millar (Clwyd West) 

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=375
http://www.cynulliad.cymru/laid%20documents/lcm-ld12523/lcm-ld12523-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=375
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=171


Rhun ap Iorwerth (Ynys Môn) 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

8 Voting Time  

There was no voting time. 

The meeting concluded at 17.13 

The Assembly will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 3 July 2019

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=2717

